

No. 08-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of New York,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C. and
THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD	SRI SRINIVASAN
AMAR D. SARWAL	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
NATIONAL CHAMBER	KATHRYN E. TARBERT
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-5337	(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT ACCORDS BROAD DEFERENCE TO AN AGENCY’S IN- TERPRETATION OF A STATUTE WHERE, AS HERE, THE STATUTE ITSELF IS PREEMPTIVE.....	5
A. The Comptroller’s Regulation Implements The Substantive Terms Of A Statute Made Pre- emptive By Congress	6
B. The Court’s Decision In <i>Smiley</i> Requires According <i>Chevron</i> Def- erence To The Comptroller’s Regulation.....	8
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DECLIN- ING TO ACCORD <i>CHEVRON</i> DEF- ERENCE TO AN AGENCY PREEMP- TION DETERMINATION IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE	11
A. The Reasons Offered By Peti- tioner And The NGA For Deny- ing <i>Chevron</i> Deference Are Un- sound	13
1. No specific delegation of preemptive authority is necessary	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Agencies are well equipped to make policy judgments concerning preemption of state law	15
3. Regulations implicating the agency’s jurisdiction are not excepted from <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	18
4. Neither the Supremacy Clause nor the Necessary and Proper Clause advances petitioner’s and the NGA’s argument	19
B. The Decisions Relied On By Petitioner And The NGA Do Not Call Into Question The Applicability Of <i>Chevron</i> In This Case	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	14
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 7, 13, 15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	17
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	21
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16, 17, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,</i> 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	19
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,</i> 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>New York v. FCC,</i> 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	18
<i>Nw. Pipeline Corp. v. FERC,</i> 61 F.3d 1479 (10th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.,</i> 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shimer,</i> 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	12, 18
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,</i> 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> No. 06-1249 (Mar. 4, 2009)	22, 23

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	19
12 U.S.C. § 85	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 93(a).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 484(a).....	2, 6, 7

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000	2
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000(a)(1)	8
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000(a)(2)(iv)	7
Executive Order No. 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 10, 1999).....	17
69 Fed. Reg. 1,895 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	7, 8, 17
